
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

THURSDAY 9TH MARCH 2023 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King, 

L. C. R. Mallett, M. Middleton, C. J. Spencer and 

P. J. Whittaker 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 

Governance Committee meeting held on 19th January 2023 (Pages 7 - 

14) 

 

4. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

5. Audit Task Group Final Report for the Root and Branch Review of how 

the Council arrived at the Section 24 Notice (to follow)  

 

6. Statement of Accounts - Verbal Update  



- 2 - 

 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 19 - 48) 

 

8. Audit, Standards and Governance Committee - Annual Report 2022-23 

(to follow)  

 

9. Risk Champion - Verbal Update Report (Councillor M. Middleton)  

 

10. Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 

49 - 50) 

 

 

 

 

  

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

1st March 2023 

 



- 3 - 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Mateusz Sliwinski 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3095 

Emal: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as 

to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect 

meeting parti
[...]
on  
 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 

press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 

broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 

 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 

which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 

of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 

electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
19th January 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

19TH JANUARY 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. D. Kriss (Vice-Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, 
R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King, M. Middleton, J. Till, P. J. Whittaker and 
B. McEldowney (Parish Councils' Representative) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for  
Ms. K. Lees – Grant Thornton (on Microsoft Teams)  
 

 Officers: Mr P. Carpenter, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms M. Howell and 
Mr. A. Bromage (on Microsoft Teams), Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill, and Mr. 
M. Sliwinski.  
 

 
 

41/22   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 
Nominations were requested for the position of the Chairman of the 
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2022-23. 
 
A nomination was received in respect of Councillor S. Colella and on 
being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. Colella be appointed as the Chairman of 
the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee for the remainder of 
the 2022-23 municipal year and that as Councillor S. Colella had 
submitted his apologies for this meeting, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor 
A. Kriss, assume the Chair for this meeting. 
 

42/22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Colella, L. 
Mallett and C. Spencer.  
 
Councillor J. Till attended the meeting as a named substitute for 
Councillor C. Spencer. 
 
Apologies were also submitted on behalf of the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor K. May, who was due to attend as an observer. 
 

43/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
19th January 2023 

 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Whipping 
Arrangements. 
 

44/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
14TH DECEMBER 2022 
 
The minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee held 
on 14th December 2022 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 14th December 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

45/22   ELECTION OF A RISK CHAMPION 
 
Members were advised that a role description that had been requested 
for the role of a Risk Champion could be found in the appendix to the 
main report.  
 
Nominations were requested for the position of a Risk Champion for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2022-23. 
 
A nomination was submitted in respect of Councillor M. Middleton and 
on being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor M. Middleton be appointed as the Risk 
Champion for the remainder of the municipal year 2022-23. 
 

46/22   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services Property Services 
presented the Monitoring Officer’s report and in doing so highlighted that 
there had been training delivered to Members on the Elections Act 2022. 
It was also highlighted that since the last meeting there had been a 
number of complaints made to the Monitoring Officer by Parish 
Councillors regarding matters that related to the Parish Councils. It was 
noted that these were most appropriately dealt with by Parish Councils 
and not by a District Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
It was reported that, regarding complaints received concerning District 
Council Members, there was one outstanding complaint which remained 
live as of this meeting. 
 
Following the update, the Committee discussed the issue of poor 
attendance at recent Code of Conduct and other training sessions for 
Members. It was reiterated that attendance by Members at training 
sessions was imperative for ensuring good governance of the Council 
and would likely be raised looked in the upcoming peer review of the 
Council. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
19th January 2023 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer’s Report be noted. 
 

47/22   ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW OF HOW THE COUNCIL ARRIVED AT 
THE SECTION 24 NOTICE 
 
The Committee considered the arrangements for the proposed Audit 
Task Group to enable the root and branch investi
[...]
held in the suspense account had decreased 
significantly since this was reported at the last meeting. The amount held 
in suspense had decreased from £3.190m (representing 500 lines of 
items) to £52k (and representing approximately 150 items).  
 
Following this update, it was reported that as the amounts to allocate 
from suspense accounts got smaller it was correspondingly more difficult 
to establish where transactions should be allocated. It was noted, 
however, that now the finance team had managed to reduce the amount 
in suspense to only £50k, the focus had to be on the task of 2021-22 
Accounts, as during the whole of that financial year the Council 
experienced issues with cash receipting. The External Auditor 
commented that £52k in suspense was considered non-material 
compared to the previous and that this should therefore mean no 
qualification would be issued to the 2020-21 Accounts. 
 
It was reported that the indicative timeline for the issuance of opinion on 
2020-21 Statement of Accounts was July 2023 or later, with 2021-22 
Accounts not expected to have opinion issued before the end of 2022-23 
financial year, and the delivery of 2022-23 Accounts expected before the 
end of 2023-24 financial year by which time the Council should be up-to-
date with the auditing of financial statements. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was noted that the Section 24 
issued to the Council would lapse once the 2020-21 Statement of 
Accounts had been signed-off by the Auditors. It was deemed highly 
unlikely that the Council could receive another Section 24 notice relating 
to 2021-22 Accounts as the issues underlying the delays for both these 
sets of Accounts were the same.  
 
In response to a Member question concerning whether Grant Thornton 
prioritised auditing accounts for some organisations over others, it was 
noted that at the start of year the external auditors profiled all the audits 
to be completed for the year and no priority was given to any one 
organisation. There were set time periods within the year set aside for 
health sector (NHS) accounts, which was April to June for auditing 
accounts of NHS entities.   
 

49/22   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report from the 
Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service. The report before 
the Committee summarised progress made against the delivery of the 
Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as of end of December 2022. It was noted 
that Appendix 2 provided a complete overview of the plan and a holistic 
view of the progress against the plan. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
19th January 2023 

 
 

The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service reported that 
two data sets were to be uploaded to central database as part of the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matching exercise in January 2023, 
concerning Council Tax Single Person Discount and Electoral 
Registration. It was noted there were no exceptions to report in terms of 
fraud or other serious risk. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service reported that 
the main internal audit report before the Committee concerned 
monitoring of the Council’s fleet and plant fuel usage and efficiency and 
other internal audit reports were now nearing completion. Three follow-
up reports had also been submitted following the Committee’s request 
for follow-up internal audit reviews in these areas. 
 
Officers provided an update on the assurance status of items on the 
internal audit follow up programme and reported that Council fleet fuel 
usage remained the only area of moderate internal assurance. 
 
Following the update, Members expressed concern about the summary 
of delivery against the internal audit plan as it was noted that only 98 
days of audit had been delivered against the annual target of 230 days 
(as at 31st December 2022) and that the current target for this financial 
year wa
[...]
 Group would be launched with 
meetings taking place over February 2022 as agreed under Minute Item 
No. 47/22 – Root and Branch Review of how the Council arrived at the 
Section 24 Notice. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
19th January 2023 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards &  
Governance Committee  9th March 

2023
  
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro – Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Governance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Yes 

Report Author 

Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and 

Property Services 

Contact email: 

c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An Effective and Sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 The Audit, Standards and Governance Committee is asked to 

RESOLVE that:-  

 

1) subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime 

matters which are of relevance to the Audit, Standards and 

Governance Committee since the last update provided at the ordinary 

meeting of the Committee in January 2023. 

 

2.2 It has been proposed that a report of this nature be presented to each 

meeting of the Committee to ensure that Members are kept updated 

with any relevant standards matters.   

 

2.3 Any further updates arising after publication of this report, including any 

relevant standards issues raised by Parish Councils, will be reported 

verbally by Officers at the meeting.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Au
[...]
advisor for comment and resolution.  Members are further 

advised that all non-code related matters reported to the Monitoring 

Officer historically have been assessed and included in the training 

sessions for District members pre and post-election. 

 

Constitution Review 

 

6.3 The Constitution Review Working Group met on 26th January 2023. 

The outcomes of this meeting will be reported to the Annual Council 

meeting in May 2023.  

 

 Member Development 

 

6.4 The Member Development Steering Group continues to meet regularly. 

The most recent meeting of the group was held on 8th March 2023.  

During the meeting the group considered final arrangements for the 

induction of Councillors due to be elected in May 2023. 

 

 Member Training  

 

6.5 Since the last meeting of the Committee the following training has been 

arranged for Members: 

 

 Emergency planning training 

 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 

7.1  The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards &  
Governance Committee  9th March 

2023
  
 

 Risk of challenge to Council decisions; and 

 Risk of complaints about elected Members.   

 

8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

No appendices. 

 

 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 

 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Geoff Denaro – 
Portfolio Holder for 
Governance 

20th February 
2023 

 
Lead Director / Head of 
Service 
 

Claire Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

20th February 
2023 

 
Financial Services 
 

 
N/A 

 

 
Legal Services 
 

Claire Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

20th February 
2023 

  

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Date: 9th March 2023  

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
THE INTERNAL A
[...]
d ultimately lead to either 
a data breach or financial cost to the council. 
 
 
 

 
Investigations by ICT to take place to check if 
administration rights are enabled for staff to add 
printers when working from home. If so, will remove 
admin rights to do this and add appropriate measures 
to reduce the risk.  
 
 
In relation to Docmail – The Head of Transformation & 
Organisational Development will speak with the 
Personal Assistant responsible for the Docmail system 
to assess the measures that can be put in place to 
monitor and reduce the risk. 

  

 
 
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

 

9th March 2023 

 

 Audit Task Group – Final Report (for the Root and Branch Review on 

how the Council arrived at the Section 24 Notice) 

 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee – Annual Report 2022 - 

2023 

 Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 2023-2024* 

 Internal Audit - Draft Audit Plan* 

 Internal Audit Progress report 

 Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 – Verbal Update 

 Risk Champion’s Verbal Update – Cllr M. Middleton 

 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme 
 

 

*postponed 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 19th January 2023
	Minutes

	4 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

9TH MARCH 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, 
R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King and P. J. Whittaker, and B. McEldowney 
(Parish Council’s Representative).  
 

 Observers:  
Councillor G. Denaro – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance (on Microsoft Teams),  
Mr. J. Murray – Grant Thornton (on Microsoft Teams), 
Ms. H. Whiting – Head of Human Resources & Organisational 
Development, City of York Council [until 7.00 pm] 
Mr. P. Stachniewski – LGA Associate on Finance [until 7.00 pm] 
 

 Officers: Mr P. Carpenter, Mrs. C. Felton and Mr. A. Bromage, 
Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill (on Microsoft Teams) and Mr. M. Sliwinski. 
 

 
 

53/22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Kriss, M. 
Middleton, and C. Spencer. 
 

54/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

55/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
19TH JANUARY 2023 
 
The minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee held 
on 19th January 2023 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 19th January 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56/22   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report and in doing so highlighted that since the last 
meeting a new complaint had been received from a member of the 
public against a District Councillor. This was managed through the local 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

resolution process and the complainant was satisfied with the resolution 
process adopted. It was also noted that the one outstanding complaint 
reported at previous meetings remained live as of this meeting. 
 
Regarding member training and development, the Committee was 
informed that the Member Development Steering Group meeting 
planned for 8th March 2023 had to be cancelled and this would be 
rearranged. It was noted emergency planning training had been 
delivered to Members since the last meeting.  
 
It was reported that the Constitution Review Working Group met on 26th 
January 2023. The outcomes of this meeting were to be reported to the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer’s Report be noted. 
 

57/22   AUDIT TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT FOR THE ROOT AND BRANCH 
REVIEW OF HOW THE COUNCIL ARRIVED AT THE SECTION 24 
NOTICE (TO FOLLOW) 
 
The Chairman of the Committee presented a summary of the final report 
of the Audit Task Group (‘Audit Group’) into causes of how the Council 
arrived at the Section 24 Notice under the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014. The Chairman highlighted that the recommendations 
contained in the final report would provide important learning points for 
the Council for undertaking future projects of similar nature. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Audit Group undertook a thorough 
investigation of the matter which entailed reviewing various background 
documents, including, amongst other things, minutes of meetings of the 
project board that was set up by Bromsgrove District Council (BDC) in 
the autumn of 2019 to implement the BDC’s new accounts and finance 
management system, the enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) system. 
Other related relevant information in respect of the implementation of the 
ERP by BDC was also reviewed and interviews conducted with various 
Officers involved in the implementation of the ERP system. It was noted 
that the suppliers of the ERP system, TechOne, did not wish to be 
interviewed as part of this Audit Group investigation. 
 
The Chairman reported that it was the Audit Group’s view that the main 
reason for the Council receiving a Section 24 Notice from external 
auditors on 31 October 2022 was due to the failure of the cash 
receipting module of the ERP system and the consequent inability to 
access financial information on the ERP system which led to the non-
delivery of the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts.  
 
It was highlighted that a number of related failures in the ERP project 
were identified as part of the investigation, and these included: 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

 The tender scoring documentation which would detail why 
TechOne was chosen in 2019 to implement the new ERP system 
was not available to the Audit Group. 

 The supplier of the ERP system, TechOne, did not have a 
suitable cash receipting solution in place and the Council 
appeared to be the first organisation in the country to work with 
TechOne on developing a bespoke, untried cash receipting 
solution. 

 There was no clear programme of training for staff on the ERP 
system and the Council’s staff had to rely excessively on self-
training in order to learn the system. 

 There was no recognised project management framework used 
by the Council in implementing the new ERP system.  

 The former Section 151 Officer did not attend any ERP system 
implementation project meetings. 

 Eleven out of sixteen key finance staff left the Council during the 
initial stages of the new ERP system going live and this left 
considerable gaps in skills. Exit interviews did not provide clear 
answers as to the reasons why these members of staff left or 
whether the difficulties with the ERP system accounted as one of 
these reasons. 

 There was a failure to provide reports to the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee on progress in the implementation of the 
ERP system. 

 
The Chairman highlighted that the Council was fully cooperative in 
allowing this investigation to be undertaken and that no culture issues 
were identified as part of the review that were deemed to contribute to 
the failures associated with the ERP system implementation. The 
Chairman took the opportunity to thank Officers involved in the review 
for their effort in helping Members to access and scrutinise such an 
amount of documentation.  
 
The Chairman reported that the recommendations of the Audit Task 
Group were split into two with the ten recommendations relating to 
general improvements that the Council should be making in its 
management of projects and a further five recommendations relating 
specifically to the ERP system.  
 
Following the presentation of the Audit Task Group Final Report, 
Officers and Members discussed the report and the following was noted:  
 

 The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service noted 
that the observations contained in the Audit Task Group report 
were accurate and correlated with the issues known to internal 
audit. 

 The External Auditor commented that the Audit Task Group report 
represented a step in the direction of fulfilling one of the five key 
recommendations issued by the auditors as part of the Section 24 
Notice, which related to undertaking a comprehensive review of 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

the financial ledger implementation and ensuring lessons were 
learned for future key projects. 

 The Interim Director of Finance commented that the process of 
submitting the Accounts for 2021/22 was expected to be more 
challenging than for 2020/21. This was as the amounts held in 
suspense would need to be reconciled for the full 52 weeks for 
2021/22 whereas this was an issue for only the last 6 weeks of 
2020/21 as the Council moved to the new ERP system on 8th 
February 2021. 

 It was explained that the Council had not faced financial penalties 
due to late submissions of Accounts. However, Section 24 Notice 
represented a reputational damage to the Council. If a public 
interest report was issued to the Council, this would represent an 
even more severe reputational damage. It was highlighted that 
whilst there were no direct financial penalties, the Council would 
likely face an increase in the audit fee charge as a result of 
additional work required to audit Council’s accounts. 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit Task Group Final Report be approved and 
that the Report and its recommendations be submitted for consideration 
by Cabinet at its next meeting. 
 

58/22   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
The Interim Director of Finance addressed the Committee and in doing 
so reported that when preparing Accounts for 2020-21 data from the old 
financial ledger system had to be unpicked and moved to the TechOne 
system for the majority of the 2020-21 financial year as the move to the 
new system took place on 8th February 2021. The reporting tool which 
sat over the old eFin system was now not available to the finance team 
which made tracking transactions for that period more difficult. It was 
noted that the transactions recording for the transfer from eFin to 
TechOne would need to be tested by the external auditors as part of 
their audit and needed to be signed off before the Council submitted the 
2020/21 Accounts. This was not expected to be completed until end of 
March 2023. 
 
It was estimated that the draft Statement of Accounts 2020-21 would not 
start to be fully audited by the external auditors until July 2023. 
 
It was reported that in terms of the 2021-22 Accounts the main challenge 
would be identifying where specific amounts had been allocated on the 
ledger, with 12 months of cash receipting issues to be resolved. 
 
Following the update and in response to questions by Members, Officers 
commented that as part of the migration to the new financial ledger 
system, the old system was not cleansed completely which created 
significant issues with staff having to unpick transactions that should 
have been correctly allocated before the transfer to the new TechOne 
system was made on 8th February 2021.  
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

The External Auditor commented that audit work on 2020-21 Statement 
of Accounts began in late January 2023 and it was apparent that normal 
system transfer between the old and new ledger had not taken place. As 
such the audit of 2020-21 Accounts was expected to take a considerable 
amount of time. 
 
For 2021-22 it was noted that a significant number of transactions were 
moving around the ledger which created another set of challenges in 
auditing those Accounts. The external auditor noted that as such 
significant control deficiencies with the Council’s finance system 
monitoring would need to be reported by the auditors. The external 
auditor that issues with the audit of 2020-21 Accounts were expected to 
lead to a significant variance in the audit fee. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance commented that the issue of outstanding 
items held in suspense did not affect Council Tax debt but affected some 
sundry debt. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

59/22   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report from the 
Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service. The report before 
the Committee summarised progress made against the delivery of the 
Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as to the end of January 2023. It was noted 
that Appendix 2 provided a complete overview of the plan and a holistic 
view of the progress against the plan. It was reported that two finalised 
internal audit reports were included as part of this agenda at Appendix 3 
and both of these related to Core Financials. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service reported that 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data uploads had been completed by the 
required deadline and results were now beginning to be reported back to 
respective Council departments. 
 
It was reported that Appendix 4 provided full overview of the follow up 
programme. This was to enable the Committee to be sighted on 
progress made in resolving issues with a number of previous internal 
audits where follow-up reports were needed. It was reported that as part 
of the GDPR – Document Retention 2021-22 Follow Up report there 
remained a high level recommendation relating to two factor 
authentication to accessing network. This recommendation was partially 
addressed, and it was expected to take another couple of months before 
this recommendation was fully resolved.  
 
The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service commented 
that routine meetings with the Head of Finance and Customer Services 
continued to provide ongoing monitoring of the situation around the 
financial ledger system. 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

With regards to the Core Financial reports, it was noted that Accounts 
Receivable continued to receive limited assurance and General Ledger 
had a no assurance status at the moment due to legacy issues with the 
financial ledger system. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

60/22   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022-23 (TO FOLLOW) 
 
The Committee’s Annual Report for 2022-23, which summarised the 
work of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee, was 
presented for approval.  
 
A typographical error was highlighted in the Annual Report (page 22 of 
the supplementary documentation pack) relating to internal audit reports. 
It was noted that one of the internal audit reports that was completed 
should read ‘Interim Auditor’s Annual Report and Audit Opinion 2020-21’ 
instead of ‘Interim Auditor’s Annual Report 2020-21’. The Democratic 
Services Officer present undertook to correct the mistake.  
 
During the discussion, it was noted that the Council was experiencing 
significant difficulties, shared across the local government sector, with 
recruiting accounting officers, especially HRA accountants. This 
represented a significant block to resolving issues faced by the Council. 
 
The Chairman commented that in his foreword to the Annual Report he 
suggested that membership of the Committee should be expanded in 
line with other ‘challenge’ committees of the Council such as the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board and that the frequency of Committee 
meetings should be increased. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee – 
Annual Report 2022-23 be approved, subject to corrections highlighted 
by the Committee. 
 

61/22   RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE REPORT (COUNCILLOR M. 
MIDDLETON) 
 
There was no risk champion update as Councillor M. Middleton had 
submitted her apologies. 
 
It was noted in relation to previous items on the agenda that it was 
imperative that Officers were trained and followed the PRINCE2 project 
management methodology when undertaking projects. It was reported 
that a number of Officers in the Council had already been trained in 
PRINCE2 project management and could offer expertise in managing 
Council projects. It was also reported that the Council could utilise the 
apprenticeship levy to train further Officers in project management. 
Officers were asked on the number of fully PRINCE2 qualified staff in 
the Councils. 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th March 2023 

 
 

 
62/22   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
The Interim Director of Finance addressed the Committee and offered 
suggestions for items that should be considered at each meeting of the 
Committee starting from the new municipal year. These items included:  
 

 Risk Management Report 

 Report on Financial Compliance 

 Internal Audit Plan 

 Statement of Accounts update 

 External Auditors update 

 Risk Champion update. 
 
Members agreed that the suggested items list represented a good 
selection of items to be considered at each meeting. Members 
requested that the Committee meet bi-monthly in the municipal year until 
issues with reconciliation of items in suspense and with submissions of 
the Council’s Accounts had been resolved. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee hold 
bi-monthly meetings until issues with the submissions of the Statement 
of Accounts had been resolved.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.42 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


